2020 Earnings Guidance Assumptions

| BKH | 2020 Second Quarter Review - Aug. 4, 2020

Black Hills reaffirmed its guidance for 2020 EPS available for common stock, as adjusted*, to be in the

range of $3.45 to $3.65, based on the following assumptions as provided on May 4:

➢ Net impact from COVID-19 of ($0.05) to ($0.10) per share

➢ Normal weather conditions for the remainder of the year within our utility service territories including

temperatures, precipitation levels and wind conditions

➢ Normal operations and weather conditions for planned construction, maintenance and/or capital

investment projects

➢ Completion of utility regulatory dockets

➢ Completion of construction and placing in service the Corriedale Wind Energy Project by year-end 2020

➢ No significant unplanned outages at any of our generating facilities

➢ Production tax credits of $14 million to $15 million associated with wind generation assets

➢ No additional equity issuances in 2020

➢ Capital investment of $669 million in 2020

➢ No significant acquisitions or divestitures

*  EPS available for common stock, as adjusted is a non-GAAP measure; see slide 10 and slide 51 in Appendix for detail

42

Capital Structure

| BKH | 2020 Second Quarter Review - Aug. 4, 2020

* Excludes noncontrolling interest

Jun. 30, 2019 Sep. 30, 2019 Dec. 31, 2019 Mar. 31, 2020 Jun. 30, 2020

Short-term Debt 108$   301$   355$   325$   4$

Long-term Debt 3,050   3,049   3,140   3,137   3,533

   Total Debt 3,158   3,350   3,495   3,462   3,537

Equity* 2,317   2,329   2,362   2,523   2,513

   Total Capitalization 5,475$   5,679$   5,857$   5,985$   6,051$

Debt 3,158$   3,350$   3,495$   3,462$   3,537$

Cash and Cash Equivalents (7)   (13)   (10)   (54)   (32)

   Net Debt 3,151   3,337   3,486   3,408   3,506

   Net Capitalization 5,468$   5,666$   5,848$   5,931$   6,019$

57.7% 59.0% 59.7% 57.8% 58.5%

57.6% 58.9% 59.6% 57.5% 58.2%

96.6% 91.0% 89.8% 90.6% 99.9%Long-term Debt to Total Debt

(in millions, except for ratios)

Capitalization

Net Debt to Net Capitalization

Debt to Capitalization

Net Debt to Capitalization (Net of Cash)

43

Income Statement

| BKH | 2020 Second Quarter Review - Aug. 4, 2020

* Non-GAAP measure; defined and/or reconciled to GAAP in Appendix and on slide 10

 (in millions, except earnings per share)

2019 2020

Revenue 333.9$   326.9$

Gross margin 243.7   255.3

Operating expenses (138.1)   (131.7)

DD&A (51.6)   (56.7)

Operating income 54.0   66.9

Interest expense, net (34.3)   (35.5)

Other income (expense), net 0.3   (1.9)

Income before taxes 20.0   29.5

Income tax (expense) (2.3)   (4.8)

Net income before non-controlling interest 17.7$   24.7$

Non-controlling interest (3.1)   (3.7)

Net income available to common stock 14.6$   21.0$

Non-GAAP adjustments -   -

Net income available to common stock, as adjusted (Non-GAAP) 14.6$   21.0$

EPS - Net income available for common stock 0.24$   0.33$

EPS - Net income available for common stock, as adjusted * 0.24$   0.33$

Diluted shares outstanding (in thousands) 60.6 62.6

EBITDA, as adjusted* 105.9$   121.7$

Second Quarter

44| BKH | 2020 Second Quarter Review - Aug. 4, 2020

Utility Weather and Demand
Electric Degree Days

Total for all  electric service areas

weighted by customer count

Electric Utility

Total MWh Sales
(in millions)

Utility Customer Sales

Off-system Sales

Gas Utility

Total Dth Sales
(in millions)

* Gas Degree Days excludes Kansas data due to weather normalization in the state

Note: normal degree days listed for prior quarters based on data as of 2019; current quarter normal based on average of currently available data

Gas Degree Days*
Total for all natural gas service areas

weighted by customer count

Electric HDD

Electric CDD